
This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 
 
 
 
 

Health and Housing Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 

 
 

 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

  
1.   Introduction/Attendance at Meeting  

  
2.   Declarations of Interest  

  
3.   Quality Accounts 2021/2022 –  

Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 (Pages 3 - 6) 
  

 (a)   Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust Draft Quality Account 2021/2022 
(Pages 7 - 98) 
  

 (b)   County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust Draft Quality Account 
2021/2022 (Pages 99 - 178) 
 

 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Tuesday, 10 May 2022 

2.00 pm 
Wednesday, 18 May 2022 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Bartch, Bell, Dr. Chou, Heslop, Layton, Lee, McEwan, Newall, Wright and Vacancy 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Hannah Miller, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during 
normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. 
Fridays email: hannah.miller@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405801



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
18 MAY 2022 

 
 

 
QUALITY ACCOUNTS 2021/2022 

 
 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider information included in the local Foundation Trusts Quality Accounts 

2021/2022 to enable this Committee’s input into the draft commentaries. 
 

Summary 
 
2. Scrutiny Committee had previously agreed to be more involved with the local Foundation 

Trusts Quality Accounts.  This has enabled Members to have a better understanding and 
knowledge of performance when submitting a commentary on the Quality Accounts at the 
end of the Municipal Year 2021/2022. 
 

3. Scrutiny also agreed to receive regular performance reports from Tees, Esk and Wear 
Valleys NHS Foundation Trust (TEWV) and County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation 
Trust (CDDFT). 
 

Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that draft commentaries for : 

 
(a) Tees Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust be formulated and forwarded for 

inclusion in the Quality Accounts for 2021/2022; and 
 

(b) County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust be formulated and forwarded 
for inclusion in the Quality Accounts for 2021/2022. 
 

 
 

 
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 

Background Papers 
 
There were no background papers used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Hannah Miller : Extension 5801 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and 
Disorder. 

Health and Wellbeing This report has implications to address Health and 
Well Being of residents of Darlington, through 
scrutinising the services provided by the NHS 
Trusts. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no issues which this report needs to 
address. 

Diversity There are no issues relating to diversity which this 
report needs to address. 

Wards Affected The impact of the report on any individual Ward is 
considered to be minimal. 

Groups Affected The impact of the report on any individual Group is 
considered to be minimal. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the 
budget and policy framework. 

Key Decision This is not a key decision. 
Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision 
Council Plan The report contributes to the Council Plan in a 

number of ways through the involvement of 
Members in contributing to the delivery of the 
Plan. 

Efficiency This report does not identify specific efficiency 
savings. 

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers 

 
 

Page 4



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
5. The Health Act 2009 and the National Health Service (Quality Accounts Regulations 2010) 

requires NHS Foundation Trusts to publish an Annual Quality Account Report.  
 

6. The purpose of the Annual Report is for Trusts to assess quality across all of the healthcare 
services they offer by reporting information on annual performance and identifying areas 
for improvement during the forthcoming year and how they will be achieved and 
measured. 
 

7. Overview and Scrutiny Committees play an important role in development and providing 
assurance on Quality Accounts reports.  The Health Act requires Trusts to send a copy of 
their report to be considered by their appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

8. In advance of the Trust’s report being considered by Overview and Scrutiny Committees it 
is vital that the priority areas identified are considered and that discussion takes place.  
Comments or views from Overview and Scrutiny Committees should be reflected in the 
final report and involvement should be credited within the document. 
 

Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust  
 
9. Members of this Scrutiny Committee received updates on performance information from 

the Trust in a timely manner. 
 

10. As a result of these updates, Members feel informed to be able to make comments for 
inclusion in the draft Quality Accounts 2021/2022 (Appendix a). 

 
County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust 
 
11. Members of this Scrutiny Committee received updates on performance information from 

the Foundation Trust in a timely manner and avoided duplication. 
 

12. As a result of these updates, Members feel informed and able to make comments for 
inclusion in the draft Quality Accounts 2021/2022 (Appendix b). 
 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TEWV Quality Account 2021/22 and 
2022/23

Darlington Health OSC
18th May 2022

P
age 7
[...]
 aim 
 
We aimed to provide expanded access to Paediatric Assessment services and further develop partnerships 
with other providers 
 

Our planned measures of success were: 

 

 For the UHND Paediatric Assessment Area to operates a 24/7 model; 

 For Multi-agency pathways of care to be in place for children and young people with mental health 
problems; and 

 To continue to develop pathways and relationships across primary and secondary care. 
 
Our progress 
 
Having operated a 12/24 model, the Paediatric Assessment Area at UHND moved to a 24/7 model of 
operation from October 2021. Children are now able to access this age-appropriate environment 24 hours 
per day, which has improved streaming from ED and means that children are not accommodated in a 
waiting room with adults, resulting in a much better patient experience.  
 
A dedicated paediatric emergency unit opened at Darlington Memorial Hospital in September 2021. It 
includes a triage room, treatment rooms that have been decorated with colourful murals, and a paediatric 
resuscitation room. The unit also features a sensory room that has been designed for those infants, 
children or young people who are particularly anxious or sensitive to noise and lights who could benefit 
from a very relaxing calming space. This provides a more age-appropriate, relaxing and calm environment 
that is separate from the adult emergency department. We have also increased our complement of 

 

Page 122



 

Page 25 of 79 

 

children’s nurses in A&E at DMH and established training in paediatric competencies for all nursing staff 
working that area. 
 
In response to the significant increase in young people requiring hospital admission due to the physical 
effects of an eating disorder, we have worked alongside Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust 
(TEWV) to develop a care pathway, which involves a specialist Eating Disorders Nurse being present on 
the daily ward round on both inpatient paediatric wards to 
[...]
t monitoring, auditing and governance procedures to provide assurance that our new LocSSIPs policy 
is followed.  

 
Goals 
 
To provide a system of assurance and compliance monitoring that LocSSIPs are correctly followed, that 
tracking processes are maintained and that ownership is clear and transparent. 
 
How will we do this? 
 
We will:  
 

 Ensure that general access to LocSSIPs via the internet / intranet is controlled; 

 Audit the currency of LocSSIP documentation and adherence to it practice, establishing a two year 

audit programme, focusing on higher risk areas in 2021/22; 

 Develop LocSSIPs as electronic forms in our EPR system to assist staff in adhering to the 

requirements; and 

 Introduce robust monitoring and governance processes. 

 
Measures of success 
 

 Full audit of in-use LocSSIPs completed in line with the two year plan.  

 Robust monitoring and reporting processes established at Trust and Care Group level.  

 Development of a suite of electronic LocSSIPs in EPR, supported by appropriate training to staff. 
 

Embedding prompt recognition and action on signs of patient deterioration 
 
Why did we choose this priority? 

 
One of the key ambitions in the Trust’s Quality Matters strategy is to maintain and continuously improve our 
safety practices, as a ‘Highly Reliable’ organisation. Whilst we have made some substantial improvements 
in how we recognise and act on deterioration through our arrangements cardiac arrest prevention, hospital 
at night and Acute Kidney injury, we continue to see some incidents resulting in moderate or greater harm 
to patients where the signs of deterioration could have been recognised and acted on sooner.  
 
In addition, during the pandemic, the Trust necessarily agreed to a reduction in the frequency of training 
programmes related to patient deterioration to maintain staff on the front-line and now needs to refresh this 
training.  

 
Goals 

 
To reinvigorate compliance with training with r
[...]
fined protocols. Reports can be made anonymously where 
staff wish to do so.  Serious reports are routed to Trust senior managers for follow up, and the 
Associate Director of Nursing (Patient Safety) monitors reports to identify serious matters or themes 
for follow up work to be agreed with the Medical and Nursing Directors.  

 
The Trust’s Freedom to Speak Up Guardian is a registered nurse who has previously worked in senior 
nursing management roles. Their appointment has been publicised through the Trust’s intranet site, 

Page 146



 

Page 49 of 79 

 

screensavers, staff bulletins and staff meetings and also through wider staff engagement events using 
Facebook. In previous years, the Guardian has undertaken a wide-ranging programme of visits to wards 
and departments; this was not possible for much of the last two years due to the pandemic. However, such 
visits are now programmed in and taking place.   
 
The Trust promotes the National Guardian’s Office’s training modules “Speak Up” and “Listen Up” to all 
staff and managers respectively, through its e-learning platform and monitors uptake.  
 
The Freedom to Speak Up Guardian actively participates in national and regional networks in order to 
identify and implement good practice within the Trust. The Guardian is supported by two Freedom to Speak 
Up Champions, who provide a confidential sounding board for staff considering raising  a concern, and 
signpost them to the Guardian.  The Guardian reports to the Chief Executive and the Trust Board on her 
work, trends and benchmarking.   
 
The Freedom to Speak Up Guardian is supported by the Senior Associate Director of Assurance and 
Compliance and by a Non-Executive Director. The Board has agreed a Freedom to Speak Up Strategy for, 
which aims to embed a culture in which staff feel able to speak up, and in which the Trust universally listens 
to, looks into and learns from concerns raised. This ran to 31st March 2022 and is being refreshed.  

 
  

Pag
[...]
s case provided under contract by the Trust’s subsidiary, 

SCL. 

 

OSC - Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 

Patient Advice and Liaison Services (PALS) – services that provide information, advice and support 

to help patients, families and their carers 

 

PPI - Patient and Public Involvement  

 

PPE – Personal and Protective Equipment.  This is term that is used to describe equipment that staff 

are provided with to keep themselves and others safe in the work place including masks, aprons, gloves 

etc. 

 

Primary care – the collective term for family health services that are usually the patient’s first point of 

contact with the NHS; includes general medical and dental practices, community pharmacy and 

optometry. 

 

PRISM2 – This is methodology used for mortality review 

 

PROM - Patient Recorded Outcome Measure, which is a measure of health improvement reported by a 

patient following an operation. 

 

Provider Sector – Trusts and Foundation Trusts 

 

Referral to Treatment (RTT) Time – the description for the performance measure relating to how long 

a patient has to wait for an elective operation following a referral. The performance measure is that 92% 

of patients must be seen within 18 weeks.  

 

SALT – Speech and Language Therapy 

 

Secondary care – care provided in hospitals.  

 

Page 176



 

Page 79 of 79 

 

Summary Hospital-level Mortality Indicator (SHMI) – Indicator which uses standard and transparent 

methodology for reporting mortality at hospital level.  

 

SystmOne – electronic patient record used in primary care and community services 

 

Trust Board – another name used for the Board of Directors.   

 

UHND - University Hospital of North Durham 

 

UTI - Urinary Tract Infection  

 

VTE - Venous Thromboembolism 

 

 

Page 177



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Luke Swinhoe
	Assistant Director Law and Governance

	3 Quality Accounts 2021/2022
	3(a) Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 18 May 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Bell (Chair), Heslop, Layton, Lee, McEwan and Wright 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Bartch and Newall 
 
ABSENT – Councillor Dr. Chou 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Warren Edge (County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust), 
Lisa Ward (County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust), Dr Chris Lanigan (Tees, Esk 
and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust) and Leanne McCrindle (Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys 
NHS Foundation Trusts) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Penny Spring (Director of Public Health) and Hannah Miller 
(Democratic Officer) 
 
  

HH58 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

HH59 QUALITY ACCOUNTS 2021/2022 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) on the 
Quality Accounts 2021/2022 for Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust (TEWV) and 
County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust (CDDFT), seeking Members input into 
the draft commentaries. 
 
The submitted report stated Members had been more involved with the local Foundation 
Trusts Quality Accounts to enable them to have a better understanding and knowledge of 
performance when submitting the commentaries on the Quality Accounts at the end of the 
Municipal Year 2021/2022; and had received regular performance reports from both TEWV 
and CDDFT. 
 
The Associate Director of Strategic Planning and Programmes and the Head of Quality 
Governance and Compliance, TEWV, provided a PowerPoint presentation for Members on 
the Trust’s Quality Account and responded to Members’ questions on various aspects of the 
Accounts. 
 
Members were thanked for their commitment to responding to the Quality Account. 
 
The Senior Associate Director of Assurance and Compliance and Associate Director of Nursing 
(Patient Safety and Governance), CDDFT, presented the Trust’s Quality Accounts and in doing 
so responded to Members’ questions on various aspects of the Accounts. 
 
The Trust welcomed Members comments and thanked them for their input. 
 
RESOLVED – That draft commentaries for the Quality Accounts 2021/2022 for County 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust and Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust be drafted and submitted to the respective Trusts for inclusion in the 
Quality Accounts for 2021/2022. 
 


